

GAHC010255862023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/7181/2023

M/S R N JHA AND 2 ORS
A PARTNERSHIP FIRM, REPRESENTED BY ITS PARTNER SHRI RAMANAND
JHA, BIHAT, RATAN CHOWK, P.S.-BARUNI, DIST-BEGUSARAI, BIHAR-
851126

2: RAMANAND JHA
(PARTNER OF PETITIONER NO. 1)
S/O LATE NIRASH JHA
R/O BIHAT
RATAN CHOWK
P.S.-BARUNI
DIST-BEGUSARAI
BIHAR-851126

3: LALAN KR. JHA
(PARTNER OF PETITIONER NO. 1)
S/O SHRI RAMANAND JHA
R/O BIHAT
RATAN CHOWK
P.S.-BARUNI
DIST-BEGUSARAI
BIHAR-85112

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND 2 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE GENERAL MANAGER, N. F. RAILWAY, MALIGAON,
GUWAHATI-781011

2: THE DIVISIONAL RAILWAY MANAGER
N.F. RAILWAY
KATIHAR
PIN NO. 854105
BIHAR

3:THE SR. DIVISIONAL ENGINEER-IV
N.F. RAILWAY
KATIHAR
PIN NO. 854105
BIHA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. R HUSSAIN

Advocate for the Respondent : DY.S.G.I.

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MEDHI**

ORDER

13-12-2023

Heard Shri R. Hussain, learned counsel for the petitioners, who by means of this petition has prayed for release of the bills as well as refund of the earnest money. The said claim has been made in respect of a Contract Agreement No. 02/KIR/C/IV/W-2 dated 06.08.2019 for performance of the work of provision of washable apron for platform No. 4 & 5 at Katihar.

Let **notice** be issued, returnable by **4 (four) weeks**.

Ms. N. Sarma, learned counsel appearing on instructions of Shri K. Gogoi, learned CGC accepts notice on behalf of all the respondents.

Let extra copies of the writ petition be served upon the learned counsel by tomorrow.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant