

GAHC010255862023



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/7181/2023

M/S R N JHA AND 2 ORS
A PARTNERSHIP FIRM, REPRESENTED BY ITS PARTNER SHRI RAMANAND
JHA, BIHAT, RATAN CHOWK, P.S.-BARUNI, DIST-BEGUSARAI, BIHAR-
851126

2: RAMANAND JHA
(PARTNER OF PETITIONER NO. 1)
S/O LATE NIRASH JHA
R/O BIHAT
RATAN CHOWK
P.S.-BARUNI
DIST-BEGUSARAI
BIHAR-851126

3: LALAN KR. JHA
(PARTNER OF PETITIONER NO. 1)
S/O SHRI RAMANAND JHA
R/O BIHAT
RATAN CHOWK
P.S.-BARUNI
DIST-BEGUSARAI
BIHAR-85112

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND 2 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE GENERAL MANAGER, N. F. RAILWAY, MALIGAON,
GUWAHATI-781011

2: THE DIVISIONAL RAILWAY MANAGER
N.F. RAILWAY
KATIHAR
PIN NO. 854105
BIHAR

3:THE SR. DIVISIONAL ENGINEER-IV
N.F. RAILWAY
KATIHAR
PIN NO. 854105
BIHA

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. A. A. Ahmed, Advocate

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. K. Gogoi, CGC

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH**

ORDER

Date : 12.12.2025

The Petitioners herein are aggrieved by the non-releasing of an amount of Rs.8,42,284/- which is the Final Bill Amount and further an amount of Rs.3,94,970/- which is the Earnest Money Deposit by the Respondent Authorities.

2. It is seen that upon filing of the writ petition, this Court issued notice almost two years ago from today. However till date, the Respondents have not taken steps for filing any affidavit or placing any instructions.

3. Taking into account the above, this Court fixes this matter again on 06.02.2026.

4. A final opportunity is given to the Respondents to bring on their stand by filing their affidavits failing which, this Court shall dispose of the instant writ petition by applying the doctrine of non-traverse.

5. The name of Mr. K. Gogoi, the learned Central Government Counsel

be reflected in the Cause List.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant